

1987

## Neilson v. Neilson : Brief of Respondent

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

M. Byron Fisher, Mark L. Mathie; Fabian & Clendenin; attorneys for appellant.

Roger D. Sandack; attorney for respondent.

---

### Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Neilson v. Neilson*, No. 870591 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1987).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca1/785](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1/785)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	10
ARGUMENT . . . . .	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PRENUPTIAL AGREEMENT VIOLATED THIS STATE'S PUBLIC POLICY BECAUSE SUCH TERMS PROVIDE A FINANCIAL INCENTIVE TO DIVORCE . . . . .	12
A. "Initiated" Means Filing The Action . . . . .	14
B. If "Initiated" Means Started By One's Acts Or Conduct, Then Consistent With The Understanding Of The Parties, Defendant Initiated This Divorce Action . . . . .	20
C. As This Record Reflects, Plaintiff's Complaint Requested Declaratory Relief And Annulment Of The Marriage, Not Divorce . . . . .	21
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT RULED THAT THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE PRENUPTIAL AGREEMENT FAILED, AND THUS, EX- CUSSED PLAINTIFF'S PERFORMANCE UNDER THE AGREEMENT. . . . .	22
III. PARTIES CANNOT DEFEAT THE TRIAL COURT'S EQUITABLE POWERS . . . . .	26
IV. DEFENDANT'S CONDUCT WAS CONTEMPTUOUS . . . . .	29
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DIS- CRETION IN RULING THAT DEFENDANT WOULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HER OWN ATTORNEYS' FEES. . . . .	30
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Barraclough v. Barraclough</u> , 111 P.2d 792 (Utah 1941) . . . . .	28
<u>Bently v. Potter</u> , 694 P.2d 617 (Utah 1984) . . . . .	23
<u>Boyle v. Boyle</u> , 735 P.2d 669 (Utah App. 1987). . . . .	22
<u>Callister v. Callister</u> , 1 Utah 2d 34, 261 P.2d 944 (Utah 1953). . . . .	28
<u>Cunningham v. Cunningham</u> , 690 P.2d 549 (Utah 1984) . . . . .	28
<u>Christensen v. Christensen</u> , 422 P.2d 534 (Utah 1967) . . . . .	28
<u>Evans v. Evans</u> , 453 P.2d 560 (Utah 1969) . . . . .	12, 30
<u>Gross v. Gross</u> , 464 N.E.2d 500 (Ohio 1984) . . . . .	11, 17
<u>Huck v. Huck</u> , 734 P.2d 417 (Utah 1986) . . . . .	15
<u>In re the Marriage of Dawley</u> , 551 P.2d 323 (Cal. 1976) . . . . .	17, 18, 19
<u>In re Marriage of Noghrey</u> , 215 Cal. Rptr. 153 (Cal.App. 6 Dist. 1985) . . . . .	11, 16
<u>Klein v. Klein</u> , 544 P.2d 472 (Utah 1975) . . . . .	28
<u>Madsen v. Madsen</u> , 276 P.2d 917 (Utah 1954) . . . . .	28
<u>Mathie v. Mathie</u> , 12 Utah 2d 116, 363 P.2d 779 (1961) . . . . .	16, 26, 27
<u>Matter of Estate of Burgess</u> , 646 P.2d 623 (Okla. App. 1982) . . . . .	22
<u>Morrison v. Peck</u> , 376 P.2d 58 (Colo. 1962) . . . . .	31
<u>Palmer v. Palmer</u> , 72 P. 3 (Utah 1903). . . . .	14, 15
<u>Pearson v. Pearson</u> , 561 P.2d 1080 (Utah 1977). . . . .	28
<u>Penrose v. Penrose</u> , 656 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1982). . . . .	26

<u>Ranney v. Ranney</u> , 548 P.2d 734 (Kan. 1976) . . . . .	28
<u>Strong v. Strong</u> , 548 P.2d 626 (Utah 1976) . . . . .	28

Other Authorities

Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-3 (1953, as amended) . . . . .	31
Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-4.4(c) (1985). . . . .	30
Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-5 (1987) . . . . .	11, 26
Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-11.1 (1953, as amended). . . . .	15
Utah Code Ann. § 78-2a-3(g) (1988) . . . . .	1
Chapter 106, Section 1, <u>Laws of Utah</u> (1987). . . . .	1
41 Am. Jur. <u>Husband and Wife</u> § 5, <u>et seq</u> . . . . .	23
